Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Certificate of Completion of Work under Section 60 of the Housing (Scotland)
Act 2006 as amended (“the Act”)

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RT/18/1423

Title Number: ANG80566

16 Gruinard Terrace, Dundee, DD4 9SW (“the Property”)
The Parties:-

MRS ELIZABETH CALMAN residing at 178 Perth Road, Dundee, DD1 4JS ("the
Tenant")

DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL, City Chambers, Dundee, represented by Mr Stuart
Cuthill (“the Applicants”)

MR BRIAN FINNEGAN and MRS MARILYN FINNEGAN, spouses residing
together at 36 Mansion Drive, Dalclaverhouse, Dundee ("the Landlords™)

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the Tribunal’)
hereby certifies that the work required by the Repairing Standard Enforcement
Order (“RSEO”) relative to the Property dated 12 September 2018 been completed.
Accordingly, the said RSEO relative to the property has been discharged.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.



In terms of Section 63 of the Act, where such an appeal is made, the effect of the
decision and of any order is suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined by upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as
having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

In Witness Whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page are
executed by Ewan K Miller, legal member of the Tribunal, at Dundee on 22 January
2019 in the presence of the undernoted witness:-

C L Robertson

E K Miller
witness Legal member

Claire Louise Robertson (name in full)

Whitehall House, 33 Yeaman Shore (address)

Dundee, DD1 4BJ




Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RT/18/1423

16 Gruinard Terrace, Dundee, DD4 9SW (“the Property”)

The Parties:-

MRS ELIZABETH CALMAN residing at 178 Perth Road, Dundee, DD1 4JS ("the
Tenant")

DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL, City Chambers, Dundee, represented by Mr Stuart
Cuthill (“the Applicants”)

MR BRIAN FINNEGAN and MRS MARILYN FINNEGAN, spouses residing
together at 36 Mansion Drive, Dalclaverhouse, Dundee ("the Landlords”)

Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the
Tribunal’), having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of
determining whether the Landlords had complied with the Repairing Standard
Enforcement Order ("RSEO") in relation to the Property concerned and taking
account of the subsequent re-inspection of the Property, determined that the
Landlords had now complied with the terms of the RSEO and resolved to issue
a Certificate of Completion in respect of the works required by the RSEO.

Background

1. By way of a Decision dated 12 September 2018, the Tribunal had issued a
determination that the Landlords had failed to comply with the duties imposed by
Section 14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 ("the Act").

2. The Tribunal had placed an RSEO on the Property also dated 12 September
2018, the RSEO require the Landlord:-

(a) To provide a current gas safety certificate by a registered engineer disclosing
all appropriate tests have been carried out and confirming that all gas
appliances at the property are in safe working order

(b) To carry out such works of repair or replacement to the front door as to render
it properly wind and watertight and fit for purpose



The RSEO required the Landlords to carry out the works within a period of 6
weeks from the date of service of the RSEO.

. On 15 November 2018, a re-inspection of the Property was carried out by Mrs
Geraldine Wooley, Ordinary Member and Qualified Surveyor of the Tribunal. The
Landlords had now provided a Gas Safe Certificate dated 18 October 2018
issued by a registered engineer, which showed that the system had passed the
relevant tests for domestic appliances. The Tenant confirmed that the Landlords
had completed repairs to the boiler, and the central heating was clearly in
working order at the time of the re-inspection.

. The Landlords had draught-proofed the letterbox and re-hung the door to achieve
a weatherproof seal. Externally the appearance of the door had been improved
although the Tenant informed Ms Wooley that the Landlords intended to replace
it in the near future in any event.

. The Tribunal (comprising Mr E K Miller, Chairman and Legal Member and Mrs G
Wooley, Ordinary Member) considered matters. It was apparent that the two
items required to be completed in terms of the RSEO had now been actioned.
The Tribunal accordingly determined that the RSEO should now be lifted and a
Certificate of Completion discharging the RSEQO under Section 60 of the Act
should be granted.

. A copy of the re-inspection report and photographs taken at the re-inspection on
15 November 2018 are attached for information.

Decision

. The Decision of the Tribunal was to lift the RSEO and grant a Certificate of
Completion discharging the RSEO.

. The decision of the Tribunal was unanimous.

Right of Appeal

. In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved
by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on
a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the
party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party
must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was
sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding
the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the
day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.



Effect of section 63

10.Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of the order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined, and where the
appeal is abandoned or finally determined by confirming the decision, the
decision and the order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the
appeal is abandoned or so determined.

E K Miller

Signed . Chairperson

Date <73/;//;/ ...................



Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Re-inspection report

Property: 16 Gruinard Terrace Dundee DD4 9SW
Ref no: FTS/HPC/RT/18/1423

Surveyor : Geraldine Wooley MRICS

Access: 15/11/18 at 10 am

Weather- fine and bright

Attendee: Mrs Elizabeth Calman — tenant

General comments: since the inspection of 30/08/18 further work has been carried out to
the gas boiler and a correctly dated gas safe certificate has been received (appendix 1).
The front door has been repaired and the tenant informed me that the landlord intends to
replace it.

RSEO: works required:

(a) To provide a current gas safety certificate by a registered engineer disclosing all
appropriate tests have been carried out and confirming that all gas appliances at
the property are in safe working order

(b) To carry out such works of repair or replacement to the front door as to render it
properly wind and watertight and fit for purpose

Works in RSEO undertaken:

a) The landlord has provided a Gas Safe certificate dated 18/10/18 (Appendix 1) ,
issued by a registered engineer, which shows the system to have passed the tests
for domestic appliances. The tenant confirmed that the landlord has completed
repairs to the boiler, and the central heating was clearly in working order at the time
of the inspection.

b) The landlord has draught-proofed the letterbox (see photo sheet 1a) and re-hung the
door to achieve a weather-proof seal (see photo sheet 1b). Externally the
appearance of the door has been improved (photo sheet 1c) but the tenant informed
me that the landlord has agreed to replace it in the near future.



810z %N ddy seo

8107 19qo100 gL _ aeq _ Bumo uomisod 8102 1990100 Wigl _ o1eg _ CG8E80Y | ©OULDI7 BJES seD T XIANHddVY
uebauuig I\ aulenN SIZUBYIB JUEBID) i99uibug seo
§ 6102 4890}00 Wig!
:aimeubls :aimeubis

:2lojag anQ s| uonoadsu| }xeN

:Ag paniaosy :Ag panss| ploJay
oo WIN YIN| 10000 YIN WIN ON I
oley ,00 0O ouey ,03 02
UoIH Mol 90110N sielaQ Yo [BIpawSY payiusp| s1ese(
sBuipeay souewIOpNad UOHSNqWOD) Buiuiepp 9 (2ge]
SBA SOA L0000 ssed ssed SBA SBA umive | L
(wm
¢osn o} ¢ peoinIes -Buipeal JasA|eue ‘S99Y2 ‘uoneuluLs) g any | cuoneuap | iAnoenod Bugeladal ndul jesy Jo (siequy)
ajes soueldde s| | soueydde sepp uolSNQWIon uonessdo anj4 | jo uopuod [ensip | Aoyoejsnes saoIAap A1ojeS ainssald Bunessdo

s|ieleQ uonoadsu|

SOA yiomadid uone||elsul seb jo uonoadsu |ensia AI0joB)SIES
SOA £2|qIssaooe jonuod Aouabisws auy s| p———
SOA ¢ Aoloefsies Buipuoq jenuajodinba aanos)oid uiew sy s pajess wooy SOA SOA e s|yoid uopanod pieoqdny Buury | 1
ssed 159} ssaujybyy seb jo awoonQo adA) ani4 Jpajsedsu| soue|ddy piojpueT AQ paumQ 1spon Janpoeinuep adA] uoles0
S}insaJ %089 [eul4 s|iejag aoue)ddy
Jaquinn 1o JaquInn 1oeU0d €800/228€10 | 49QUINN 0BIU0D
¥aa ‘9po2}sod ¥aa ‘9po2)sod 976+AaqA ‘@podisod
snbuy snbuy snbuy
aapung sapung aapung
Suteiy Jo [N SUlBi O (N aAuQ Al 681
90BIS] plRUINIS g| :$s81ppy soeUs] pJeulnis) gl :1$S9IppY 8IZUBMOBW JUBID) 0/D :SS2IPPY
uebouulq ueug 4y ‘BWEBN ueBauul4 ueug JW ‘aWeN P17 99pUN(Sa0IISS SED) 9)ES :aweN

9YS 10 s|iEldQg

J3UMOBWIOH / pJojpueT Jo s|iereg

ssauisng paJaisibay Jo s|ieaq

V_D QQ< Wmo SG9ZE000MNYD :0U [euag 296551 e e e

1002000V 49y 810¢ 129010 W8l leqg

Y plooay Ajajeg seq piojpue] d13sawio(




sojoyd - z xipuaddy

STOT J9qWDIAON ST uolldadsulay

MS6 7QQ 22pun(g 92eJJa] pJeuinio g7

Qﬂﬂﬂﬂ _
et _.._..w

pPUDJ|302S 10} [DUNqIL] 1313-1S11

Jaquinyd Aj1adoud pub buisnoH




P11l J9PN|OXD 1YSnelp X0qiana] Mau :8T/TT0/ST 1€ SV

duijooid-1ydnesp ou yum pany
Al1ood sI xoq 419119] :8T/80/0€ 1€ sV

(4o1193Ul) X0Q49319| — JOOP JUO0J} :eT 199ysS 010Ud



Ajjeuaaiul uaas ag ued ysijAep
13|02 ON "PoA3IYDE |BIS JDYleam
191199 e pue 3uny-aJ udaq

sey Joop Y3 :8T/TT/ST 1e sY

J00|} 9y} wouy
wwQs "xoudde
AjleuJaiul uass
9q ued 3ijAep
pue ujjooud
-1ysneup ou
:81/80/0¢ 1€ sV

duijooud 1ysneap — J0Op JU0J4} :qT 193Ys 010Ud



81/80/0¢€ 1e sy

8T/TT/ST 1e sy

|BUJDIXD - JOOP U0} :JT 193Ys 010Ud





